THE STATE OF TEXAS \$
COUNTY OF DIMMIT \$
CITY OF CARRIZO SPRINGS \$

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the City Council of the City of Carrizo Springs, Texas has called a **Special Session** at the City Hall Municipal Building, 308 West Pena Street, Carrizo Springs, Texas, 78834 on **Thursday**, **February 15, 2024**, commencing at **5:30 p.m.** for considering the following items of business:

#### CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

Mayor Oscar E. Puente called the meeting to order at approximately 5:30 p.m.

## ROLL CALL & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

The Council conducted their own roll call and declared the following Councilmembers present:

Oscar E. Puente Mayor

Mario Ruiz

Estanislado Z. Martinez

Sofia Morones

Azalia Garcia

Mayor Pro Tem

Councilor

Councilor

City Manager

Melissa M. Guerra

City Clerk

**Absent** 

Noel Galvan Councilor

A quorum was established.

STAFF

Arnold Aguilar, City Marshal Robert Gonzales, Gas Department

#### WELCOME & RECOGNITION OF GUESTS

Mayor Oscar E. Puente welcomed and recognized all guests present.

#### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The City Council recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

#### CITIZEN'S COMMENTS

No public comments.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

1. DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION TO APPROVE APPLICANT DAISY LONGORIA'S REQUEST FOR A NON-CONFORMING VARIANCE PERMIT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PLACING A DOUBLE-WIDE MANUFACTURED HOME IN AN R-1 ZONE PROPERTY, SAID PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 808 NORTH 6TH STREET, AB 619 CS- WILLIAM LANE, BLOCK 11, LOT 9A, ACRES 0.13, CITY OF CARRIZO SPRINGS, DIMMIT COUNTY TEXAS

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mario Ruiz, seconded by Councilor Estanislado Z. Martinez to approve applicant Daisy Longoria's request for a five year non-conforming variance permit for the purpose of placing a double-wide manufactured home in an R-1 Zone property, said property is located at 808 North 6<sup>th</sup> Street, AB 619 CS-William Lane, Block 11, Lot 9A, acres 0.13, City of Carrizo Springs, Dimmit County Texas.

Vote for approval 4-0 (unanimous).

Motion carried.

# 2. DISCUSSION AND APPROPRIATE ACTION TO APPROVE GASTI, INC QUOTE FOR \$8,000 TO REPAIR GAS LINES LOCATED ON 13TH STREET

Motion made by Mayor Pro Tem Mario Ruiz, seconded by Councilor Sofia Morones to approve Gasti, Inc quote for \$8,000.00 to repair gas lines located on North 13th Street, Heights Street and Bryan Street.

Vote for approval 4-0 (unanimous).

Motion carried.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

Motion made by Councilor Sofia Morones, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Mario Ruiz to adjourn. Vote for approval 4 -0 (unanimous).

Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at approximately 5:44 p.m.

/s/Oscar E. Puente

Oscar E. Puente, Mayor City of Carrizo Springs

ATTEST:

/s/Melissa M. Guerra

Melissa M. Guerra, City Clerk City of Carrizo Springs